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Safety Instructions

@

Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance for the first ime. Any use
that does not conform to the following instructions does not hold Mienta' accountable
and cancels your product’'s warranty.

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

*Keep these instructions, warranty card,
purchase receipt and, if possible, the
box, together with inner packaging.

*Make sure that the voltage rating of your
appliance is compatible with that of your
household’s electric supply.

*Any connection error cancels the
appliance’s warranty.

*Do not leave the appliance running
unattended when plugged in.

*Switch off the appliance and remove the
plug from the mains when not in use and
before assembling or disassembling the
accessories and before cleaning it.

*Keep the appliance and its cord out of
children’s reach.

Do not hang the cord over the edge of a
table, counter or touch hot surfaces.

*Never pull the cord to disconnect the
appliance from the mains, instead, grasp
the plug and pull it to disconnect.

*Always route the cord carefully to avoid
tripping hazards.

*Never use this appliance if it is not
working properly or it has any signs of
damage. In such cases, directly contact
an approved Mienta: service center,

*Do not use the appliance if the power
cord or the plug are damaged. To avoid
accidents, they must be replaced at an
approved Mienta: service center.

*Never immerse the appliance, the cord
or the plug in water or any other liquid.
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* This appliance can be used by persons
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or guidance regarding
the usage of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety and
understand the involved hazards.

*Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance
and that their fingers do not stick into the
fan grill. Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children without
supervision.

* This appliance has been designed for
domestic use only. Any commercial
use, misuse or failure to conform to the
instructions cancels the warranty and
frees Mienta: from all responsibilties.

*For your own safety, only use the spare
parts and accessories that are original
and suitable to your appliance.

*Never insert a finger, pencil, or any other
object through the grill guard when the
fan is running.

*Disconnect the fan when moving it from
one place to another.

*Be sure the fan is on a stable surface
when operating to avoid overturning.

*Do not use the fan near a window; as
rain may create an electrical hazard.

*Do not use outdoors.



Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with its different components.

Components

Front guard
Fan blade
Blade locking nut
Loop
Rear guard
Motor housing
Rear guard locking nut
LED display
Control panel

. Screw

. Pole

. Base

. 7" finger screw

. Remote control
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How to assemble the fan

1. Unscrew the “7” finger screw from the extension pole (Fig. 1)

2. Insert the pole in the base and tighten the “7” finger screw (Fig.2).

3. To attach the head unit to the pole, loosen the screw on the bottom of the head unit.
Place the head unit on the pole and tighten the screw in alignment with the groove on
the pole (Fig.3).
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How to assemble the guard and the fan blade

1. Unscrew the blade locking nut by tumning it in clockwise direction, and the plastic nut by
turning it in counter clockwise direction to remove them from each other. Fix the rear
guard to the motor then tighten the plastic nut back in place (Fig.4).

2. Insert the fan blade into the shaft, and make sure the motor shaft pin is fitted into the
groove of the blade. Turn the blade locking nut in counter clockwise direction to tighten

the blade in place (Fig.5).

3. Fix the front guard and the rear guard with the hoop.
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Operating instructions
A- Manual Control

1. On/OFF button
Press this button to turn your fan on or tum off

2. Speed button
Press this button to choose the fan speed: low,
medium, or high. Each press will increase the
fan speed and the relevant speed will be shown
on the LED display.
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B- Remote control
1.

C- Adjustment of air flow direction

Oscillation button

You can control the direction of the fan head by
simply pressing the oscillation button. To stop
swinging, simply press the oscillation button
again.

Timer button

Press this button to set the operating time from
1 hour to 12 hours. When you press on this
button repeatedly, the timer setting will change
step by step between 1, 2, 3., il 12 hours
and the relevant indicator light will tum on. Do
not press on the timer button if you need to
operate your fan continuously.

On/OFF button
Press this button to turn your fan on or tum off,

Speed button

Press this button to choose the fan speed: low, medium, or
high. Each press will increase the fan speed and the relevant
speed will be shown on the LED display.

Oscillation button

You can control the direction of the fan head by simply pressing
the oscillation button. To stop swinging, simply press the
oscillation button again,

Timer button

Press this button to set the operating time from 1 hour to 12
hours. When you press on this key repeatedly, the timer setting
will change step by step between 1, 2, 3. il 12 hours and
the relevant indicator light will turn on. Do not press on the timer
button if you need to operate your fan continuously..

The air flow direction can be adjusted upward or
downward by simply raising or pressing down the fan
head to get the required filt angle.

Adjust fan
head
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Cleaning and maintenance

1. Before cleaning or disassembling the fan, you must unplug the power cord.

2. To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor, keep the vents at the rear of the motor
free of dust. Do not disassemble the fan to remove the dust.

Wipe the exterior parts with a soft cloth moistened with mild soap.

Do not use any abrasive detergents or solvent like cleaner, gasoline, thinner to avoid
scratching the surface.

Do not allow water or any other liquid into the motor housing or the interior parts.
Adding a few drops of lubricant to the motor shaft after cleaning can extend the motor
life ime.

If the fan requires maintenance, do not try to fix it by yourself and refer it to an authorized
Mienta service center,

ISERSLEE S e

Troubleshooting

h‘ your appliance doesn't work, check that;
The appliance is well connected to the mains outlet.

 The on/off button on the control panel is pressed.

The battery of the remote control is working as it might need to be replaced. Replace it
with a new battery, make sure to place the new battery in the correct position and then
switch on the fan again.

If your appliance is still not working, contact a Mienta approved service centre.

Disposal of the appliance and its packing materials

@ The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no
danger for the environment and which may therefore be disposed of in
% <§> accordance with the recycling measures in force in your area. For disposal
of the appliance itself, please contact the appropriate service of your local

authority.

Correct disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other

household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the

environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle

it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To

return your use device, please use the return and collection systems or
B o0t the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this

product for environment safe recycling.

Technical specification

Model: SF351038A
Power Supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 80 W
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Consignes de Sécurité

Vous étes pries de lire les instructions d'utilisation attentivement avant d'utiliser votre
appareil pour la premiere fois. Toute utilisation qui n'est pas conforme a ces instructions
dégage Mienta: de toute responsabilité.

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ POUR REFERENCE

* Conservez ces instructions, le certificat de
garantie, le recu de l'achat et, si possible, la
boite, ainsi que I'emballage intérieur.

*\/érifiez que la tension nominale de votre
apparell correspond a celle de votre
alimentation électrique du réseau.

* Toute erreur de branchement annule la
garantie.

*Ne laissez jamais le ventilateur sans
surveillance lorsqu'il est branché au
courant électrique.

* Eteignez et débranchez toujours la prise de
courant lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas, avant
de monter ou de démonter les accessoires
ou avant de le nettoyer.

* (Gardez toujours I'appareil et son cordon
électrique hors de la portée des enfants.

*Ne laissez jamais le cordon pendre du
bord d'une table, d’'un comptoir ou toucher
des surfaces chaudes.

*Ne tirez jamais le cordon €lectrique pour le
débrancher de la prise. Saisissez plutdt la
fiche et tirez-la pour le débrancher.

*Fixez le parcours du cordon d'alimentation
pour éviter les risques de trebuchement.

*N'utilisez jamais I'appareil s'il ne fonctionne
pas correctement, ou S'il est endommage.
Dans un cas pareil, contactez un centre de
service agréé Mienta.

*Si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont
endommages, n'utilisez pas votre apparei.
Pour éviter tout risque, ils doivent étre
remplacés par un centre de service agrée
Mienta.

*Ne plongez jamais la corde, la prise ou
'appareil dans I'eau ou n'importe quel
autre liquide.

*Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des

personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont reduites,
ou des personnes dénuées d'expérience
ou de connaissance, si elles peuvent
bénéficier, par l'intermédiaire d'une
personne responsable de leur securité,
d'une surveillance ou d'instructions
préalables concernant I'utilisation de
Iapparell.

*|l convient de surveiller les enfants pour
s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil et que leurs doigts ne s'enfoncent
pas dans la grile du ventilateur. Le
nettoyage et la maintenance par I'utilisateur
ne doivent pas étre effectués par des
enfants sans surveillance.

*Ce produit a été congu pour un usage
domestique. Toute utilisation commerciale,
inappropriée ou non-conforme dégage
Mienta de sa responsabilité et annule
sa garantie.

*Pour votre propre sécurite, utilisez
uniquement les pieces détachées et les
accessoires originaux qui sont adaptés a
votre appareil.

* N'introduisez jamais votre doigt, le crayon
ou tout autre objet a travers la grille quand
le ventilateur fonctionne.

* Débranchez toujours votre ventilateur
quand vous le déplacez d'un endroit a
lautre.

* Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est sur une
surface stable lors de son fonctionnement
pour eviter son renversement.

*N'utilisez jamais le ventilateur pres d'une
fenétre, car la pluie peut provogquer un
choc électrique.

*N'utilisez pas I'apparell en plein arr.

Mode D'emploi 9



Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties de
votre apparell.

Composants

Grille frontale
Lame du ventilateur
Ecrou de blocage de la lame
Cerceau
Grille arriere
Boitier du moteur
Ecrou de blocage de la grille arriere
Ecran 2
Panneau de commande
. Vis
. Pole
. Base ;
. Vlis en forme du nombre «7» Serré
. Télecommande
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Comment assembler le ventilateur

1. Dévissez la vis en forme du nombre “7” de la colonne (Fig.1).

2. Introduisez le pdle dans la base et serrez la vis en forme du nombre “7” (Fig.2).

3. Pour fixer 'unité principale au pdle, desserrez la vis du bas de I'unité principale. Placez

I'unité principale sur le pdle et serrez la vis en I'alignant avec la rainure sue le pole
(Fig.3).

10 Mode D'emploi



Fig.1 Fig2. Fig.3
1
b
Trou de montage
Ms o

r— 1 i ire
Tt d Tt

Comment assembler la grille et la lame du ventilateur

1. Dévissez I'ecrou de blocage de la lame en le tourant dans le sens horaire, et dévissez
aussi I'écrou en plastique en le tournant dans le sens anti-horaire pour les enlever. Puis,
placez la grille arriere au moteur et fixez-le en serrant I'écrou en plastique (Fig.4).

2. Insérez la lame sur I'axe du moteur, et assurez-vous que l'axe du moteur est monte
dans la rainure de la lame. Tournez 'écrou de blocage de la lame dans le sens anti-
horaire pour serrer la lame (Fig.5).

3. Placez la grille frontale et fixez-la avec le cerceau fourni,

~
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Ecrou du blocage de la lame Ecrou du blocage de la lame

Serré
g
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Ecrou en plastic

Fig.4 Fig.b

Lame

Utilisation du votre appareil
A- Commande manuelle
1. Bouton de marche/arét

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire fonctionner ou
éteindre votre ventilateur.

2. Bouton de vitesse
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour choisir la vitesse du
ventilateur: basse, moyenne ou haute. Chaque
pression augmente la vitesse du ventilateur d'un
pas et la vitesse correspondante sera affichée
sur 'écran LED du ventiateur.
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Bouton d'oscillation

Vous pouvez controler la direction de la tte du ventilateur
en appuyant simplement sur ce bouton, et le ventilateur va
osciller. Pour arréter l'oscillation, appuyez de nouveau sur
ce bouton.

Bouton de minuterie

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler la durée de
fonctionnement de 1 heure a 12 heures. Lorsque vous
appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche, le réglage de la
minuterie changera pasapasentre 1,2, 3, ...et 12
heures et le voyant lumineux correspondant s'allumera.
N'appuyez pas sur ce bouton si vous voulez fonctionner
votre ventilateur continuellement.

B- Télécommande

1.

Bouton de marche/arrét
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire fonctionner ou éteindre votre
ventilateur.

Bouton de vitesse

Appuyezventilateur: basse, moyenne ou haute. Chague pression
augmente la vitesse du ventilateur d'un pas et la vitesse
correspondante sera affichée sur I'écran LED du ventilateur.,

Bouton d'oscillation

\ous pouvez controler la direction de la téte du ventilateur en
appuyant simplement sur ce bouton, et le ventilateur va osciller.
Pour arréter l'oscillation, appuyez de nouveau sur ce bouton.

Bouton de minuterie

C-

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler la durée de fonctionnement
de 1 heure a 12 heures. Lorsque vous appuyez plusieurs

fois sur cette touche, le réglage de la minuterie changera pas
apasentre 1,2, 3, ...et 12 heures et le voyant lumineux
correspondant s'allumera. N'appuyez pas sur ce bouton si vous
voulez fonctionner votre ventilateur continuellement,

Réglage de la direction du flux d’air

La direction du flux d'air peut étre ajustée vers le haut
ou Vers le bas en soulevant ou en appuyant simplement
sur la téte de ventilateur pour obtenir I'angle d'inclinaison
requis.

Ajuster la téte
du ventilateur
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Nettoyage et entretien

1. Avant de nettoyer ou de démonter le ventilateur, vous devez débrancher le cordon
d'alimentation.

Pour assurer une circulation d'air suffisante pour le moteur, gardez les évents a I'arriere
du moteur sans poussiere. Ne démontez pas le ventilateur pour enlever la poussiere.
Essuyez les parties extérieures du ventilateur avec un chiffon doux et de savon.
Nutiisez pas de détergents abrasifs ni de solvants tels que nettoyants, essences, diluants
pour éviter d'endommager la surface.

Ne laissez pas d'eau ou tout autre liquide pénétrer dans le boftier du moteur ou les
pieces intérieures.

L'ajout de quelques gouttes de lubrifiant sur I'axe du moteur apres le nettoyage peut
prolonger la durée de vie du moteur.

& o1 A N

Si Le ventilateur nécessite un peu d'entretien, n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-méme.

Adressez-vous & un centre de service agrée Mienta..

Dépannage

S| votre apparel ne fonctionne pas, verifiez que:
Lapparell est bien connecté a une prise de courant.

* \ous avez appuye sur le bouton marche / arét du panneau de commande.

e Lapile de la tlecommande peut étre faible et doit &tre remplacée. Remplacez-la par
une nouvelle pile, assurez-vous de placer la nouvelle pile dans la position correcte et
essayez de rallumer le ventilateur.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service agréé Mienta',

Disposition de I'appareil et de ses materiaux d’emballage
['emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne presentent aucun
@ danger pour I'environnement et qui peuvent donc étre éliminés d'une maniére
qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dans votre région. Pour la
disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, $'il vous plait contactez le service approprié de
votre autorité locale.

Avertissements pour I’élimination correcte du produit
Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jetté avec les déchets
urbains a travers I'UE. Pour éviter tout dommage possible di a I'élimination
incontrolée de déechets, faites recycler de fagon responsable pour encourager
la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se débarrasser de votre apparell
I utilisé, s'il vous plait utilisez les systemes de renvoi et de ramassage ou

contactez le commergant ou I'appareil a été acheté. lls peuvent prendre ce
produit pour le recycler sans danger pour I'environnement.

Spécifications techniques

Modele: SF351038A
Alimentation: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance: 80 W
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